CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT (Cap. 121)

THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (EXCISE DUTIES) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2008

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Excise Duties) (Amendment) Order 2008 and shall come into force on the 9th April 2008.
- 2. That part of the First Schedule to the Customs and Excise Act, entitled "EXCISE CLASSIFICATION AND TARIFF" is hereby amended in the following respects:
 - a) by deleting the duty rate of "\$40.00" per kg which appears in respect of tariff item E.1(a) and substituting therefore the duty rate of "\$48.00" per kg.
 - b) by deleting the duty rate of "18.5 cents" per stick which appears in respect of tariff item E1.(b) and substituting therefore the duty rate "22" cents per stick.
 - c) by deleting the duty rate of "\$360.00" per kg which appear in respect of tariff items E1(c) and substituting therefore the duty rate "\$432.00" per kg.
 - d) by deleting the duty rate of "\$4.00" per litre which appears in respect of tariff item E2 and substituting therefore the duty rate "\$4.80" per litre.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of April, 2008.

SNYDER RINI
Minister of Finance and Treasury